VPBank (VPB)
Anticipating 35% credit growth
August 12, 2025
 Manager Nguyen Anh Tung
(+84) 24-7303-5333 tungna@kbsec.com.vn
In 2Q2025, VPB’s pre-tax profit
surged 38.6% YoY to VND6,215
billion
Credit growth is projected to reach
35% by year-end
The codification of Resolution 42 is
expected to facilitate NPL
resolution
VPB’s robust capital base shields it
from the impact of Circular 14,
which revises and tightens capital
adequacy requirements
We downgrade VPB to NEUTRAL
with a target price of VND31,800
per share
 In 2Q2025, despite robust credit growth of 18.4% YTD, VPB’s net interest income
(NII) totaled VND13,452 billion (+0.7% QoQ, +8.4% YoY), contained by a narrowing
NIM. A sharp 28.8% YoY reduction in provisioning expenses was the primary driver
behind a 38.6% YoY increase in pre-tax profit.
We are revising our full-year 2025 forecast for VPB’s credit growth to 35%, backed
by: (1) continued momentum in corporate lending; (2) positive developments in
the real estate sector; and (3) an anticipated rebound in retail lending in the
second half of the year.
KBSV expects that the codification of Resolution 42/2017/QH14, scheduled to
take effect in October 2025, will enhance VPB’s recovery rate on previously
written-off bad debts by 25–30% from 2026 onward.
VPB is not materially impacted by Circular 14 thanks to its solid capital base, which
insulates the bank from any capital-raising pressures to sustain high credit growth.
Furthermore, VPB has taken steps to comply with Basel III and plans to participate
in the pilot implementation of the internal ratings-based (IRB) approach with the
State Bank of Vietnam (SBV), potentially enabling greater capital optimization than
peers not yet qualified.
Taking into account our valuation results, business outlook, and potential risks, we
are downgrading VPB to NEUTRAL with a target price for 2025 of VND31,800 per
share, implying a 7.6% upside from the closing price on August 12, 2025.
Neutral change
Target price VND31,800
Upside 7.6%
Current price (Aug 12, 2025) VND29,600
Consensus target price VND24,900
Market cap (VNDtn/USDbn) 234.8/8.9
Trading data
Free float 56.2%
3M avg trading value (VNDbn/USDmn) 833.4/31.9
Foreign ownership 25.8%
Major shareholder SMBC (15.01%)
Share price performance
(%) 1M 3M 6M 12M
Absolute 46.9 70.6 56.6 63.1
Relative 37.4 46.2 30.6 33.3
     Forecast earnings & valuation
FY-end 2023 2024 2025F 2026F
Net interest income (VNDbn) 38,175 49,080 55,846 73,720
PPOP (VNDbn) 35,798 47,915 50,050 68,296
NPAT-MI (VNDbn) 9,974 15,779 18,491 22,129
EPS (VND) 1,257 1,989 2,331 2,789
EPS growth (%) -53% 58% 17% 20%
PER (x) 23.5 14.9 12.7 10.6
Book value per share (VND) 17,620 18,563 19,893 21,682
RPBR (x) 1.68 1.59 1.49 1.36
ROE (%) 7.0 11.1 12.4 14.6
Dividend yield (%) 0.0 3.4 3.4 3.4
Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam